in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

during the year 39 197

At 31 December 725 686

(vii)	 The major categories of assets of the Schemes are as follows:

2022 2021

$ million $ million

Hong Kong equities 259 308

European equities 156 205

North American equities 460 606

Asia Pacific and other equities 132 192

Global bonds 2,001 2,401

Deposits, cash and others 57 104

3,065 3,816

Strategic investment decisions are taken with respect to the risk and return profiles.

(viii)	 The principal actuarial assumptions used as at 31 December are as follows:

2022 2021

Discount rate

– The Pension Scheme 4.0% 1.6%

– The Defined Contribution Scheme – DB portion 3.4% 1.2%

Long-term salary increase rate 5.0% 5.0%

Future pension increase rate 2.5% 2.5%

HK Electric Investments  Annual Report 2022140

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Financial Statements
of the Trust and of the Company

27.	 Employee retirement benefits (continued)

(a)	 Defined benefit retirement schemes (“the Schemes”) (continued)

(ix)	 Sensitivity analysis

(1)	 The Pension Scheme

Increase/(decrease) in

defined benefit obligations

2022 2021

$ million $ million

Actuarial assumptions

Discount rate

– increase by 0.25% (34) (56)

– decrease by 0.25% 36 59

Pension increase rate

– increase by 0.25% 35 56

– decrease by 0.25% (33) (54)

Mortality rate applied to specific age

– set forward one year (45) (74)

– set backward one year 45 75

(2)	 The Defined Contribution Scheme – DB Portion

Increase/(decrease) in

defined benefit obligations

2022 2021

$ million $ million

Actuarial assumptions

Discount rate

– increase by 0.25% (13) (20)

– decrease by 0.25% 14 21

Interest to be credited

– increase by 0.25% 14 20

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions

constant. In practice, changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity

of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the

defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period)

has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised within the consolidated statement

of financial position. The analysis has been performed on the same basis as for 2021.